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REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
PORTFOLIO AREA: FINANCE  
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
27 July 2009 

 
Public 

 
 

 
Key Decision: 

 
Yes 

 
Recorded in Forward Plan: 

 
Yes 

 
Inside Policy Framework 

 
Title: 

 
DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (INCORPORATING THE 
CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY) 2010/11 to 2014/15 

Report of: The Director of Corporate Services 

Report reference: CORP35/09 

 
Summary: 
The Medium Term Financial Plan sets out the framework for planning and managing the Council’s 
financial resources, to develop its annual budget strategy and update its current five year financial plan. 
The Plan links the key aims and objectives of the Council, as contained in the Corporate Plan, to the 
availability of resources, enabling the Council to prioritise the allocation of resources to best meet its 
overall aims and objectives.  
Following consideration by the Executive and the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel, final 
recommendations will be made to Council on 15 September 2009.  
 
Recommendations: 
The Executive is asked to: 
(i) Comment and make recommendations on the draft MTFP for consideration by the Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel on the 25 August. 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Brown Ext:  7299 

 
Note: In compliance with Section 100d of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 the report has been prepared in part 
from the following papers: Council Budget Resolution 3rd February 2009. 
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CITY OF CARLISLE 

 
To: The Executive         CORP35/09 
 27 July 2009 
 

1.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is the key policy document to guide the Council’s 
forward financial planning process.  The attached report details the proposed Plan for the period 
2010/11 to 2014/15. 

DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2010/11 to 2014/15  
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND OPTIONS 

 
1.2 The MTFP is reviewed annually starting with the assumptions made in the Budget Resolution 

approved by Council on 3 February 2009.  
 
1.3 The Corporate Charging Policy has also been reviewed and included within the MTFP.  It 

provides a framework providing potential policy options for each Charging area.  This recognises 
that different approaches may be required for different services and that there are a variety of 
influences that need to be acknowledged in charge setting.   

 
2. KEY DATES 

 
2.1 Following consideration of the MTFP and other key Policy documents by the Executive and 

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel, these will be formally approved by Council on 15 
September 2009.  

 
2.2 A timetable for the budget process will be prepared and the overall budget position for revenue 

and capital, and individual reports on spending pressures, saving proposals, and charging reports 
will be considered by the Executive at its meeting on 23 November. These reports will be 
scrutinised by the three Overview and Scrutiny Panels at the end of November and beginning of 
December. 
 
 

3. CONSULTATION 
3.1 The draft MTFP has been considered by the Senior Management Team and the Strategic 

Planning Group.  
 
3.2 The Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel will consider the MTFP on 25 August, and 

recommendations made to full Council on 15 September.  
 

The Budget Process and MTFP are also informed by consultation with wider stakeholders, 
including residents. Each year the Council consults with the Business Community and also carries 
out public consultations as appropriate  
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4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) Comment and make recommendations on the draft MTFP for consideration by the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on the 25 August. 

 
 
5. IMPLICATIONS 

- Staffing/Resources 
- Financial 
- Legal 
- Corporate     Included within Medium 
- Risk Management              Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as 
- Equality Issues    attached 
- Environmental 
- Crime and Disorder 
- Impact on Customers 
 

 
 
 

A BROWN 
Director of Corporate Services 
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POLICY AND CONTEXT 
 
 

1.1 Purpose 
 

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the corporate financial planning framework to 
provide strategic direction to the Council for the next five years and to ensure that the financial 
resources of the Council are directed to achieving the Council’s key corporate priorities. The 
objectives of the MTFP are to: 

 
• Guide the integration of financial planning with the priorities set out in the Corporate Plan 

to ensure that spending decisions contribute to the achievement of the Council’s priorities, 
• Guide and be informed by Directorate and other relevant strategies and plans of the 

authority, which set out how resources will deliver the outcomes and priorities specified in 
the Corporate Plan, 

• Forecast a minimum five -year corporate and financial planning horizon, with longer 
periods developed where necessary,  

• Manage performance management and decision making procedures to help achieve the 
best use of available resources, 

• Consider the implications of the use of financial resources on the levels of Council Tax and 
other Council charges. 

• Review the policy over the level of reserves held by the Council, 
• Set out processes to monitor and evaluate proposed and actual spending to ensure that 

value for money is obtained. 
 

The overarching policy guidelines of the MTFP are that resources will be redirected to Council 
priorities via the budget process within the overall caveats that: - 

• Redirection of resources towards areas of high priority will be contained within existing 
budgets, unless increases can be justified and funded through the budget process. 

• Council Tax increases will be limited to fair and reasonable levels, taking account of 
national guidance from Government 

• External grants and income will be maximised wherever possible to mitigate the effects of 
budget increases. 

• Partnership working and funding opportunities will be explored wherever feasible.  
• The projected budget deficits in later years will be addressed by the approved Savings 

Strategy  
 

1.2 Government Policies 
 

Nationally, the Government sets out policy which can result locally in the Council having to 
provide additional resources to meet nationally set targets, often without corresponding increases 
in grant assistance. Some initiatives do receive grant assistance, but for a limited period only, 
resulting in spending pressures for the Council when grant stops and the service needs to be 
maintained. This situation can only be resolved by the Council absorbing these new policy 
initiatives and meeting the cost from redirection of existing resources. Recent examples include 
the Government’s recycling targets and the concessionary fares scheme which became a national 
scheme from 1st April 2008.  
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1.3 The Council’s Strategic Planning Framework 
 

This is the mechanism for generating the Council’s key priorities and targets for the next five 
years and for ensuring that the financial and planning processes are aligned and consistent.  
The Strategic Planning Framework guides consists of:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Community Plan 
 

The community plan is ‘owned’ by the Carlisle Partnership (our Local Strategic Partnership). It 
reflects and develops the aspirations of the communities of Carlisle and provides a strategic 
context for the partnership activities of all members of the CSP. For the City Council it is 
particularly important that the Corporate Improvement Plan enables delivery of the 
Community Plan; there must be congruence between the strategic objectives of both plans. 

 
The intention is that the communities of Carlisle are consulted and involved in the 
development of the Community Plan. This will in turn ensure that the CSP drives the strategic 
thinking of partner organisations.  

 
The Council’s Community and Corporate Planning process supports the Local Area 
Agreement for Cumbria. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Community Plan 

Corporate 
Improvement Plan 
(Capital Strategy, 

Asset 
Management Plan 

etc) 

Directorate 
Service Plans 

Individual Team 
Plans 

Medium Term 
Financial Plan 

Political Input 

Political Input 
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Corporate Improvement Plan 2007 – 2010 
 
The Corporate Improvement Plan, currently under review, explains how the City Council will 
contribute towards the Carlisle Strategic Partnership’s Community Plan and is developed 
within an over-arching commitment to the Carlisle Renaissance agenda. Within this 
commitment, the Council has recently set out two new priority areas for the basis of allocation 
of its revenue and capital resources: 

 
   - Economy 

- Environment 
 

The Corporate Improvement Plan is reviewed in the light of emerging national, regional and 
local issues.  

 
Directorate Service Plans  
 
The primary purpose of a Service Plan is to provide a link between the resources used to 
deliver services and the delivery of agreed outputs. Service Plans are inextricably linked to 
each Directorate’s budget. 

       
Service Plans therefore interpret the Corporate Improvement Plan into meaningful activities 
for Directorates and provide a framework for their performance management. 

 
Other Council Strategies, Plans and Policies 

 
The MTFP takes account of other Council Plans and Strategies of the Council, which have a 
potential impact on the use of resources by the Council.  Particularly consideration is given to 
the following key strategies: - 

 
• The Capital Strategy, which provides information on the proposed level of investment 

in capital projects and the consequent impact on the revenue budget. 
• The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy, which sets out the assumptions 

for financing requirements and interest rates and their effect on the revenue budget. 
• The Asset Management Plan, which provides forecasts of necessary investment in the 

Council’s land and property portfolio. 
• Local Plan/Local Development Framework. 
• The IT Strategy, which has been reviewed as part of the ICT Shared Services Project. 
• The Workforce Development Plan, which highlights the need for a thorough review of 

the Council’s staffing needs and skill levels to ensure that the Council improves its 
performance to deliver excellent services to the local community in the future.  

• There are also a number of strategies, (some of which are currently under 
development) which set out policy direction for key Council priority areas, and these 
include the Carlisle Renaissance Development Framework and Movement Strategy, 
Economic Strategy, Learning City Strategy and Housing Strategy.  

 
 

1.4 Budget Priorities and Budget Allocations 
 

Financial resources and performance are linked to the current Council priorities and work will 
commence shortly on providing links to the recently agreed priorities as set in paragraph 1.3 
above. However further work is still required to determine service objectives for each priority 
before this link can be determined. The aim of this process is to see if the Council’s budget is 
being used to best effect, and in accordance with priorities, and identify where additional 
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resources may be required to improve performance. Conversely it may also be possible to 
reallocate resources from services which are not performing satisfactorily, and which may also be 
of a lower priority, to high priority areas which need greater support. 
 

1.5 Performance Review 
 

This process allows outturn expenditure and outcomes to be measured against budgeted 
expenditure and targets. 

 
Currently, out-turn expenditure is measured against budgeted expenditure as part of the final 
accounts process and outcomes are measured against targets via the performance management 
framework. During the latter part of 2008/09, links between quarterly performance information 
were made, on an exception basis, to financial information for some services. This continues 
during 2009/10 with the financial data being recorded on the Council’s new performance 
monitoring system, Covalent. The quarterly budget and performance monitoring reports are 
considered by Officers and Members to monitor progress throughout the year. 
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FORECASTING RESOURCES AND COMMITMENTS  
 

Forecasting is the mechanism by which the Council obtains a firm indication of the level of 
funding available in future years and matches this to known and anticipated commitments.   

 
2.1 Current Budget Forecast 
 

The Council has well established mechanisms in place for forecasting resources and expenditure 
commitments over a five-year planning period. Projections will inevitably change over the period 
of the plan and will be kept under review. Factors affecting the assumptions made are set out in 
further detail in the MTFP. 
 

 The Council approved the current forecast for the period 2009/10 to 2013/14 on 3 February 2009 
and this is shown in Appendices A to C as follows: 

 
Appendix A   –  Summarises the net budget for the five years (£17.284m for 2009/10) approved 

for Council Tax Purposes by Council on 3 February and provides a forecast to 
financial year 2013/14. 

 
Appendix B   –  Provides an indicative forecast of how the projected gross budget (£67.510m in 

2009/10) will be financed over the same period.   
 
Appendix C   –  Analyses the Gross budget over main spending headings (only for 2009/10 as 

future years are not available).  
 
Work is continuing to allocate resources to the new Council priorities.  
 

2.2 Budget Deficit Forecast 
 

The current medium term financial projections point to a potential significant call on Council 
reserves from 2009/10 onwards to fund the budget deficit.  
 
The amount approved by Council in February 2009 as part of the budget process, to be taken 
from Council Reserves to support Council spending, updated by the outturn report approved in 
June, is set out in the Table below: 
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There are a number of forecast pressures causing this budget deficit, with one of the main causes 
being the estimated impact of the Pay and Workforce Strategy and Job Evaluation exercise. Other 
pressures include shortfalls of income due to the current economic climate, particularly Treasury 
Management investment returns and funding for the transformation agenda which has been 
earmarked to achieve £1million annual savings. 
 
In order to address the budget deficit position the Council has embarked upon a significant 
programme of efficiency reviews, including the transformation agenda, to mitigate the impact on 
Council reserves. 
 
There are remaining risks to the budget as set out in the budget resolution particularly in 
achieving the savings proposals approved and in the finalisation of the Job Evaluation exercise. 
As in previous years, additional savings will need to be identified both to meet the projected 
shortfall and also to continue support for initiatives and redirect resources to priority areas as well 
as increasing reserves to their minimum levels. The savings strategy is set out in more detail 
below and will ensure that in the medium term the Council complies with its policy of not meeting 
recurring expenditure from Council Reserves.  

 
 

2.3 Efficiency and Savings Strategy (including Value for Money) 
 

A strategy to identify recurring budget savings and service efficiencies was approved by Council 
on 3 February 2009 as part of the budget resolution. The strategy will deliver savings and 
efficiencies for the 2009/10 budget and will concentrate on the following areas: 
 

• Service Improvement Reviews – the target for these reviews is a requirement to achieve 
effective service delivery whilst pursuing a minimum financial reduction of 5% in the gross 
cost of those services, 

• Asset Review – this will focus on producing a Development and Investment Plan for the 
Council’s property portfolio with the aim of delivering additional income or reduced costs 
on a recurring basis.  

• Shared Services – the requirement to achieve a 3% efficiency saving from any service 
under consideration via the shared service agenda by the development and delivery of the 
Shared Services Strategy. 

• Transformation Agenda – to review Council priorities and look at the management and 
service structure to achieve annual savings of £1million. 

Year Recurring Non-Recurring Carry Forwards Total
Commitments Commitments

(Surplus)
£000 £000 £000 £000

2009/10 (589) 5,214 1,005 5,630
2010/11 (1,356) 2,839 0 1,483
2011/12 (906) 1,456 0 550
2012/13 (482) 801 0 319
2013/14 (230) 662 0 432
2014/15 243 0 0 243
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• To carry out a review of those services which do not fall within the Council’s core priorities. 
 
 The detailed programme of reviews, together with specific targets, is monitored by the Executive 

and SMT. They monitor how well services perform against both the objectives of the review and 
against the Strategy itself.  

 
  
2.4  Significant Budget Issues 
 

A number of high impact pressures on the Council’s budgets have been identified and these are 
shown below. The impact of these potential revisions will be further analysed and reported 
throughout the budget process and revisions made to current budget deficit projections as 
required: 
 

• Further impact of Economic recession  
• Pensions revaluation 
• Government Grant – Comprehensive Spending Review 
• Vacancy Management / Turnover / Structure / Capacity issues  
• Carlisle Renaissance  
• Tullie House Governance Options  
• Capital Programme -  longer term priorities and revenue implications  
• Asset Management Plan  
• Efficiency and Saving Reviews 
• Concessionary Fares funding and ridership   
• Outcome of Job Evaluation / PWS 

 
  
2.5 The Capital Strategy 
 

At the same time as the revenue budget is approved in February each year, the Council also 
approves its capital programme. The proposals for capital investment, together with the level of 
resources available to support the programme, are contained within the Capital Strategy, which 
provides guidance on the Council’s Capital Programme and use of capital resources.  
 
There are links between the capital programme and the revenue budget, as capital projects very 
often result in revenue costs e.g. to provide running costs for new facilities. These costs are 
reflected in the existing budget of the Council. Other projects, such as the Sands Development, 
Caldew Riverside and Carlisle Renaissance are at an earlier stage of development and therefore 
have not yet been included in current projections.  
 

 
2.6 Sensitivity Analysis 
 
2.6.1 Financial Impact 

 
The MTFP makes a series of forecasts about the future financial requirements of the Council. This 
is inherently a risky business and there will inevitably be some variations from these forecasts as 
time passes by. The following table assesses the potential cost or benefit of a variation of 1% in 
the major costs and income contained within the Plan. 
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2.6.2 Population Impact 
 

The resources of the Council are also affected by the demands of its customers. Over the next 
few years the population of the Council is expected to grow by 0.7% per annum. The Council can 
therefore be expected to provide additional services to meet the needs of its growing population.  
 
In 2009/10 the cost of providing Council services equates to a cost per head of population of 
£165.46, based on a population forecast of 104,463. A 1% increase in the Council’s population 
would broadly equate to a further £173,506 needed to be raised to provide Council services at 
existing levels, which would equate to an increase in Council Tax of £5.03. 

Description Base for Calculation 1% Variance
£000 £000

Pay Awards 19,023 190
Supplies & Services 3,460 35
Council Tax (6,507) (65)
General Inflation (currently 2.8%) 10,286 103
Income from Fees and Charges (6,518) (65)
Investment Interest - Movement in Rates (30,000) (300)
Pensions - Contribution Rate 13,724 137
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EXTERNAL FACTORS INFLUENCING THE  MTFP 
 

 
3.1 Economic Factors 
 
3.1.1 State of the Economy 

 
The economy is now in a deep recession e.g. the credit crunch, the state of the housing market 
and rising unemployment. This will have a significant effect on the MTFP and the Council’s 
budgets over the next few years depending on how long the recession lasts.  Possible effects will 
include falls in income, particularly from services that are driven by economic activity such as 
planning and building control fees.  Car Park income would probably fall further while there would 
be increased take up of Housing Benefit as unemployment rose.  Treasury Management income 
will also be limited whilst interest rates remain low.  Ultimately, homelessness could be a greater 
problem.  The impact of the loss of income/increased costs is detailed in the sensitivity analysis 
section of the MTFP.  The figures are changing rapidly with regard to the effects on the MTFP and 
these will need to be closely monitored in the short term in order to react effectively to changing 
situations. 

 
3.1.2 Inflation  
 

The general economic climate in the UK is currently showing signs of declining inflationary 
pressures.  These are feeding through decreases in both the Consumer Price (1.8%) and Retail 
Price (-1.6%) Indices (July 2009).  
 
As far as the City Council is concerned, inflation adds to the pressure on its finances if pay 
settlements and other costs exceed the estimates incorporated in the Council’s budget.  All such 
estimates incorporated an allowance (which may be 0%) for inflation pressures during the year. 
In terms of treasury management, the Council’s borrowing costs are fixed until 2020 due to the 
long term fixed rate nature of its current external loans.  Investment income is more related to 
movements in the base rate and other short term interest rates.  Raising such rates is seen as 
one of the primary means of controlling inflation and the MPC’s primary remit is to control inflation.  
The base rate, has now been reduced to 0.5% and investment rates are now not far above this 
level meaning that investment income is significantly below that of previous years and is likely to 
remain so for some time to come. 
  

3.2 Government Policies and Initiatives 
 
3.2.1 Government Spending Review and Local Government Finance Settlement 

 
Spending Review 
The overall amount available for distribution to Local Government is determined by the 
Government’s Spending Review, in which the Government decides how much it can afford to 
spend, reviews its expenditure priorities and sets targets for improvement. Each Spending review 
covers a three-year period and the most recent review was announced in November 2007 
covering the period 2008/09 to 2010/11. The next announcement is due in November 2010 for the 
following three years. 
 
The Spending Review provides a 3-year grant settlement for the Council and early indications are 
that resources will be limited and likely to lead to a reduction in grant.  
 
The settlement requires local authorities to make cashable efficiency savings of around 3% p.a. 
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Currently Formula Grant meets 15.6% of the Council’s gross budget for 2009/10. This compares 
with 15.4% in 2008/09. The Council received a headline 0.5% increase in Grant for 2009/10 over 
the 2008/09 level.  
 
For 2010/11, the financial projections assume a 0.5% on the level of formula grant received from 
the Government. For information the details of the grant settlements for 2010/11 are reproduced 
below: 

 

 
For financial planning, it has been assumed that the Council will not receive an increase in its 
formula grant over 2010/11 levels for future years. However early indications show that there may 
be a reduction in formula grant payable. Depending upon the level of reduction, this could add 
between £500,000 and £1m to the budget deficit assuming a 5%-10% real reduction.  

 
The assumptions for population and Council Taxbase are as follows: 
 

 
* Population figures are shown based on those used for the RSG settlement.  Population growth 
figures highlighted at paragraph 2.6.2 may adjust these estimates once new RSG settlements are 
announced. 
 

 The Council taxbase (equivalent number of Band D properties) for tax setting purposes is different 
from the taxbase used in the Grant settlement as it takes into account growth in taxbase during 
the year, reduced second homes discount and losses on collection (1.5%). If the actual growth in 
the taxbase, or council tax collected during the year, is higher or lower than predicted, the 
resulting effect on the Council Tax income is adjusted as part of the Council Tax surplus/deficit 
calculation undertaken annually on January 15th, and adjusted in the following year’s Council Tax. 
The impact of the recession needs to be closely monitored to review both the surplus and 
collection rates. 

Block 2010/11

Relative Needs 4,498
Relative Resources (1,733)
Central Allocation 7,455
Floor Damping 152

Total 10,372

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15

Taxbase - For Grant Settlement 
(From RSG Settlement) 35,868.40 35,868.40 35,868.40 35,868.40 35,868.40

Taxbase - Council Calculation for 
Tax Setting (2.79% growth) 34,411.83 34,507.84 34,604.12 34,700.66 34,797.48

Population - RSG Settlement* 104,856 104,856 104,856 104,856 104,856
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3.2.2 Council Tax  

 
 The Government has powers to limit excessive Council Tax increases and has made it clear that 
Council Tax increases over 5% per annum are unacceptable. 

 
The Council’s policy on taxation levels is that these should be set wherever possible at fair and 
reasonable levels and that the Council Taxpayer should not automatically bear the largest burden 
for any additional spending that may be required by the authority. This policy was set following the 
extensive budget consultation exercise undertaken as part of the 2004/05 budget process.  
 
The City Council has been successful in limiting the Council tax increase for 2009/10 to 3.5% (the 
same increase as for 2008/09, 2007/08, 2006/07 and 2005/06). This was just above the average 
increase for Districts for 2009/10 (3%). For planning purposes the figures assume an annual 
increase in Council Tax of 3.5%.  This will however be subject to review during the annual budget 
process, and will be particularly dependent on annual Government funding levels and future 
spending pressures. A 1% change in the level of council tax will impact on the budget by £65,000. 

 
3.2.3 Local Government Finance  

  
The assumptions made in this MTFP are that there will be no substantial changes to the existing 
system of local government finance in the next five years.   
 

• Council Tax  
- Revaluation, which is an important part of maintaining a credible and up to date 

taxbase  
 

• Business Taxation  
- The RPI cap should be retained (agreed by Government). 
- A supplementary business rate of 2p in the £ will be possibly be introduced 

from 2010, which would operate on a broader basis than the current Business 
Improvement District system (the Government is to consult on this).  

- Reliefs and exemptions for empty properties should be reformed (Government 
proposals to remove most types of empty property relief currently out for 
consultation). 

 
• 2010 NNDR (Business Rates Revaluation) 

- The MTFP assumes the effect of the revaluation on Council owned properties 
will be revenue neutral.  

- Any significant changes in the rateable values of Council owned property will 
be taken into account in the MTFP during 2009/10 when rateable value trends 
are known. 

 
Overall, the proportion of funding provided directly by the Government through RSG is 
dropping. Councils are encouraged to find alternative methods of funding such as:  

  
• Charging and Trading  

- Local Authorities should make greater use of their current powers to charge. 
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3.2.4 Specific Grants 
 

Income from Specific Grants meets just over 50% of the Council’s spending. The bulk of this is in 
respect of grants to meet rent allowances and Council Tax benefit, which meets nearly 100% of 
the total cost of providing these benefits by the Council. 
 
Maximising income from grants and external funding sources continues to be a key priority for the 
Council. The difficulty with some specific grants however is that they can be time-limited with the 
amount granted often difficult to predict and plan for.  Often when grants are reduced, this results 
in either a bid for additional funding through the budget process to preserve services or the need 
for further savings being identified to cover the loss of grant. 
 
For the purposes of the MTFP, where changes to grant regimes and external funding are known, 
these have been incorporated into the financial projections. The potential for further changes is 
recognised in the risk assessment attached to the Plan. Details on some of the major grant 
streams is shown below: 
 
Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme (LABGI) 
 
The LABGI scheme was abolished for 2008/09. An alternative to LABGI was introduced from 
2009/10 onwards to provide strong incentives for local authorities to increase economic 
prosperity. Additionally, the level of resources included in the new scheme are much reduced - 
down to £50m nationally in 2009/10 and £100m in 2010/11 from around £316m in 2006/07. The 
new scheme therefore provides funding at just 16% of existing levels. The method of distribution 
of grant provides 2/3 funding to the County with 1/3 being directed to the districts. A further £68m 
has just been announced for council led, self-help shops (Regional Improvement & Efficiency 
Partnerships or RIEPs) to identify even greater innovation and efficiency in councils and regional 
tiers. 
 
Housing Benefits  
  
For 2009/2010 the total distributed amount of administration subsidy is £528.3 million.  The overall 
amount represents a 5% real terms reduction against the 2008/09 settlement figure of £541.5m 
and is consistent with the Department’s Comprehensive Spending Review CSR 07 settlement.  

 
The Department of Works and Pensions’ (DWP) allocation, under the Government’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review, was £555 million in 2007/08, £541 million in 2008/09, £528 
million in 2009/10 and £515 million in 2010/11. This represents an annual cash reduction of 2% 
(approximately 5% after taking inflation into account). This reduction is being passed on to local 
authorities to be met from local authority provided services i.e. housing benefits. The DWP 
significantly reduced Housing Benefit administration grant in 2005/06 and 2006/07. It is the view 
of the DWP that local authorities can make the required savings (30.6% reduction over 6 years in 
real terms) without affecting performance by embracing the shared service agenda. Carlisle’s 
current notified Housing Benefit grant profile is shown in the Table shown below. 

 
The Pre-Budget Report 2008 announced that an additional £45m subsidy would be provided 
solely for the purposes of assisting Local Authorities in their statutory duties to administer and 
process HB/CTB claims: directly linked to the related enquiries and claims associated with the 
economic downturn.  There is a requirement to prove this additional resource is spent on Benefits 
administration and it will not form part of any future baselines. 
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It was subsequently agreed that a further £30m subsidy (in addition to the previously agreed 
£45m) would be provided for the same purpose and under the same conditions. 

 
For 2010/11 the administration subsidy settlement will reduce by 5% in real terms. Allocations will 
be based on £515.4 m in 2010/11. 

 
The next spending review is not scheduled to take place until after the next election. 
 
Carlisle’s current notified Housing Benefit grant profile is shown in the Table below:  
 

 
 

Year Amount Cash Reduction Reduction p.a
p.a on Previous adjusting for 

Year Inflation at 3%
£ £ £

2005/06 943,314 35,202 64,557
2006/07 848,177 95,137 120,582
2007/08 837,711 10,466 35,597
2008/09 817,738 19,973 44,505
2009/10 910,340 (92,602) (65,292)
2010/11 778,165 132,175 155,520

Total 4,357,280 68,176 199,950

Housing and Planning Delivery Grant  
 
The Council receives Housing & Planning Delivery Grant and was awarded a sum of £148,426 for 
2008/09.  There are no details as yet of the award for 2009/10. The emphasis of the Grant has 
been altered with greater emphasis being given to plan making and housing delivery.   
 
There is no longer any reward for development control performance although poor performance 
will result in any award for the other elements being reduced. 
 
To compensate for the loss of reward for development control performance planning application 
fees have been increased by approximately 25% from the 6 April 2008, although alterations to 
existing dwelling houses or development within the curtilage have been increased by 11%.   
 
Planning fee income can at present be spent as the local authority sees fit but the fee level has 
been set on the basis that the fees should cover as far as possible the cost of handling 
applications.  Other planning related costs for example enforcement will for the time being 
continue to be funded from local authority central budgets.  Even when supplemented by planning 
related grants (Housing & Planning Delivery Grant) for plan making this will not remove the need 
for additional funding. 
 
The allocation for 2009/10 is still not know at this stage.  Amounts received over last few years 
are: 
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Homelessness 
 
The Government has awarded the Council a grant of £40,000 p.a. over the next five-years as its 
basic entitlement to Homelessness grant. These sums are already incorporated into the council’s 
base budget. 
 
 

 

Concessionary Travel  
 
The current concessionary fares scheme for pensioners and the disabled was extended to cover 
all bus services nationally from 1 April 2008. The Government has provided additional resources 
through a specific grant to help with the cost as follows:  
 

 
 
Overall the estimated cost of extending the concessionary fares scheme nationally will cost this 
Council £368,000 in 2009/10 and subsequent years over and above the amount of funding 
provided by the Government through additional specific grant. The excess has been found from 
within existing Council budgets. These costs are based upon implementing a 24/7 concessionary 
fares scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Provisional Final 
Award Award

£ £

2003/04 0 75,000
2004/05 0 223,085
2005/06 198,237 269,116
2006/07 89,666 166,637
2007/08 29,950 196,248
2008/09 148,426 148,426
2009/10

£

2008/09 492,000
2009/10 504,000
2010/11 518,000
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Area Based Grant 
 
Cohesion 
A new specific area-based grant to promote stronger local leadership, greater resident 
participation and an enhanced role for community groups to help local areas promote community 
cohesion has been awarded.  
 

 

Climate Change Bill 
There is a substantial raft of legislation emerging through Europe and in current national 
proposals for the Climate Change Bill, which could have a significant impact on the Council. This 
is compatible with the Council’s priorities and could re-shape many services and operations 
currently undertaken. These issues will become clearer as the legislation develops and could 
have significant financial implications.  
 

 
 

3.2.5 Other Government Initiatives 
 

Waste and Recycling  
 
The new waste collection service has now been operational for about 2 years. The budget 
projections include updated costs for the new service, and a new budget pressure has been 
included to compensate for the loss of a £69,000 cost reduction for waste and recycling, which 
was included in last year’s MTFP.  
 

3.2.6 Efficiencies  

Housing 
 
 In 2006, support for housing capital spending was transferred from the Revenue Support Grant to 
a specified capital grant from the Regional Housing Pot. The grant received for 2008/09 was 
approximately £1.2 million. A similar sum has been assumed for future years, however the award 
for 2009/10 was higher than expected at £1.6million. Members have approved the use of this 
grant for housing schemes within the capital programme as guided by the Housing Strategy.  
 

 
The Chancellor announced in his 2007 Budget that an ongoing cash-releasing efficiency target of 
3% per annum will be required from 2008/09 as part of the 2007 Comprehensive Spending 
Review. The 2007 MTFP assumed that this will translate into a reduction in real terms in grant 
from the Government, leaving the Council to find the shortfall from its efficiency proposals. The 
actual settlement with year-on-year increases of 1% in 2008/09 and 0.5% in the following two 
years has confirmed this position as far as this Council is concerned.  
 

Cohesion
Climate 
Change Total (ABG)

£ £ £

2009/10 49,000 22,500 71,500
2010/11 75,000 22,500 97,500
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3.3 Pensions  

 
The next actuarial valuation is due in 2010 and, for the moment, there are no forecasts of the 
potential costs to the council in the MTFP.  The increased costs from 2008/09 to 2010/11 arising 
from the outcome of the 2007 valuation are incorporated into the MTFP however future years are 
not. The revaluation exercise will give options for making good any deficit on the pension fund and 
these could include changes to the recovery rate or changing the years of spread for recovery.   
1% increase in the contribution rate would equate to £137,000.   

 
3.4 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)  
 

The MRP represents a provision that the Council must make to fund the repayment of external 
debt.  Changes in government regulations have enabled the Council to substantially reduce its 
MRP provision both in 2008/09, 2009/10 and in the medium term and these revisions have been 
incorporated within the MTFP.  The MRP will, however rise as the Council’s stock of capital 
receipts is used in support of the capital programme.  This factor is also incorporated within the 
MTFP forecasts. The Council will continually review its MRP Strategy and choose the option for 
charging MRP that is most beneficial at that particular time. 
 
Any future capital projects will need to be evaluated for their effects on potential MRP charges 
either through the continued use of capital receipts or through prudential borrowing.
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INTERNALLY DETERMINED FACTORS INFLUENCING THE MTFP 
 
4.1 Inflation 
 

Taking into account current economic forecasts the Council has to make assumptions on the level 
of inflation to be included in the forward projections within the MTFP. The measure to be used for 
inflation in the MTFP is CPI  (i.e. excluding housing costs) and this is currently running at 1.8%. 
  
Although general inflation in the UK is still at a relatively low level, it still has a cumulative impact 
on the cost of services.  
 
There is an inevitable degree of uncertainty surrounding inflation projections. However, for the five 
-year period under review, a CPI inflation rate of 2.8% has currently been assumed. 
 
Individual spending heads have also had different inflation projections attached and these are 
detailed further below. 
 

4.1.1 Pay Costs  
 

In 2009/10, the Council is expecting to spend £19million on employee related costs and this 
represents approximately 60% of the cost of running the Council, excluding the cost of housing 
benefits. This excludes an estimated cost of £1 million to meet the potential costs of the job 
evaluation programme and the introduction of the single status agreement across the Council.  
 
Clearly then, changes to pay costs will have the single biggest impact on the Council’s budget. To 
offset the natural increases in pay costs, the Council has approved a policy to include a saving in 
its budget to reflect staff turnover. 

 
 The forecasts in the MTFP for pay costs have been calculated using the following assumptions: - 
 
• A provision for basic pay increase of 2.5% p.a. (This will be revised during the budget process 

once the outcome of the pay negotiations are known). 
• Increments will cost on average £150,000 p.a. 
• Employer’s National Insurance rates will remain unchanged at 12.8% of eligible pay. 
• Staff turnover will remain at around 3% of gross salaries. The budget provision for 2009/10 

has been set at £537,100. 
• A freeze on non-essential vacancies. The salary budget for 2009/10 has been reduced by 

£400,000 to reflect this position. 
 
4.1.2 General Inflation 
  

The Council applies a policy of applying a general inflation increase to all running costs in its 
budget. The inflationary increase for the 5 years of the MTFP is based on the annual Consumer 
Price Index, which is currently running at 2.2% per annum (July 2009), although the current MTFP 
still assumes an inflation rate of 1.8%.  Inflation forecasts are expected to be 2% over the period 
of the MTFP.  A 1% movement in the inflation rate would equate to £103,000. 

 
4.1.3 Specific Application of Inflation 
 

To assist with the identification of efficiency savings, for the past few years, general supplies and 
services have not been inflation linked and have been frozen at existing budget levels.  The value 
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of these services is £3.5 million and the annual saving from not applying inflation is £97,000 
(based on 2.8% per annum) 
Other specific costs cannot be categorised as general running costs e.g. energy or concessionary 
travel, the costs of which are currently running much higher than the CPI inflation rate. In other 
cases members may wish to apply a freeze on other expenditure heads to further assist with the 
identification of efficiency savings. In these cases a specific inflation provision is allocated and 
reflected in the Council’s budget projections as part of the savings and pressures identified as 
part of the budget process.   
 

4.1.4 Investment Income 
 

           Treasury management is a field that has its own dynamics many of which, most obviously the 
level of short-term interest rates, are outside the control of local authorities.  Projections of interest 
rates and investment income yields accruing to the City Council must always be viewed in this 
context. 

 
            When the budget for investment income in 2009/10 was set last autumn, it was based upon 

achieving an estimated yield of 2.75% which reflected the benefit of investments placed in 
2008/09 at higher rates rolling into 2009/10. Bank base rates has now been reduced to 0.5% 
while actual money market yields from new investments are currently running at 1-1.5%. The 
latest forecasts of interest rate movements provided by our treasury management consultants, 
Sector, indicate a base rates will remain at this level throughout 2009/10 and then climb to 2.5% 
by mid 2011 although such a forecast must be viewed with caution.  These movements will affect 
the interest returns earned by the Council quite significantly.  As in previous years, these 
projections are subject to regular review and amendment in the light of money market conditions.   

 
The achievement of levels of investment income is dependent not only on interest rates but also 
on the authority’s anticipated pattern of cash flow.  Taking account of both these factors, the 
estimated investment income built into the current MTFP, with revised projections (not as yet 
incorporated into the MTFP) are as follows: 
 
 

 
 
These projections are reviewed on a quarterly basis in the context of both money market 
conditions and anticipated cash flow.        
 
 
 
 
 

Current Revised
MTFP Projections

£ £

2009/10 870,000 870,000
2010/11 690,000 690,000
2011/12 750,000 750,000
2012/13 890,000 890,000
2013/14 1,050,000 1,050,000
2014/15 1,050,000 1,050,000
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4.2 Spending Pressures and Savings 
 

As part of its budget process, service departments are required to identify high priority spending 
pressures and identify savings to meet those pressures. These proposals are then subjected to a 
detailed appraisal process and those approved are included in the forthcoming year’s budget.  
 
Details of all spending pressures and savings affecting services in 2008/09 are shown in detail in 
the budget resolution and are summarised below: 
 
 

 
 
These proposals form the basis of the 5-year projections contained within the MTFP. As can be 
seen from the table above, the Council has been successful in identifying recurring savings to 
redirect to priority spending areas.  
 

4.3 Asset Management 
 

The Council is required to draw up an Asset Management Plan (AMP) to ensure that the Council’s 
property is maintained in a good condition, is suitable for purpose and that sufficient resources 
are available to meet maintenance costs. The AMP recognised a maintenance backlog of some 
£5.2 million. The level of repairs and maintenance in the Council’s budget is subject to an annual 
repair and maintenance programme with bids for structural maintenance and disabled adaptations 
included within the capital programme. The Council is also investigating the suitability of either 
developing its in-house capability or establishing partnerships with other public sector bodies or 

2009/10 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Original Revised

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Recurring Spending 
Pressures 506 518 518 518 518 518 518

Recurring Spending 
Reductions (456) (456) (1,375) (1,398) (1,426) (1,627) (1,627)

Non-Recurring 
Spending/(Saving) 50 62 (857) (880) (908) (1,109) (1,109)

Non-Recurring 
Pressures

- Existing 736 736 396 0 0 0 0
- New 4,593 4,593 2,499 1,456 801 662 0

Carry Forward 
Requests 0 1,005 0 0 0 0 0

Supplementary 
Estimates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non Recurring 
Reductions (115) (115) (56) 0 0 0 0

Net Non-Recurring 
Spending/(Saving) 5,214 6,219 2,839 1,456 801 662 0
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the private sector to maximise the potential of the Council Assets on service delivery and financial 
returns.  

  
4.4 Income 
 

The City Council’s revenue budget is heavily dependent on the income it generates, with 20% of 
the gross budget coming from this source. The main areas are:  

 
4.4.1 Fees and Charges for Services 
 

Fees and Charges for individual services generate in the region of £5m p.a. for the City Council. 
Appendix D sets out the Council’s approach to the reviewing and setting of fees and charges on 
an annual basis. The overall aim is to increase the proportion of income raised from users of 
discretionary services to ensure that they meet the full cost of these services, rather than the 
costs falling on Council Taxpayers in general. In the past the income target has been set at 1% 
above the inflation rate, however the revised guidance strengthens the recognition that there will 
be different priority objectives for each income area and that for some areas maximising income 
may not be the key priority. Each charges review undertaken as part of the budget process must 
clearly set out the overall policy objective. In the past two years, increases in charges have not 
always resulted in expected income yields and projections are monitored carefully. Nevertheless 
the current MTFP assumes an overall increase in income from fees and charges of 3.8% p.a. 
 

4.4.2 Significant Income Streams – further actions will need to be taken to account for the areas where 
income continues to be generated at less than the budget.  The 2009/10 Charges Review will 
further consider this issue. 

 
 

 
The charges for the Cemeteries and Crematorium have been set and approved at a level, which 
aimed at making the service self financing from 2008/09 onwards.  The actual income generated 
in 2008/09 was circa £54,000 less than the target.  The assumptions around the level of charges 
proposed in the future will require careful consideration of the factors set out in Appendix D to 
ensure a realistic income target is maintained in future years.  
   
There is a downward trend for the income from Building Control. The (provisional) actual income 
generated for 2008/09 is below the 2008/09 budget.  
 

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10
Actual Actual Actual Budget

£ £ £ £

Cemeteries & Crematorium 862,623 922,412 988,010 1,082,100
Development Control 593,108 500,612 621,026 614,700
Building Control 392,339 410,542 375,706 420,300
Land Charges 359,436 319,303 126,665 96,800
Licences 214,771 233,828 235,191 219,200
Parking 1,516,287 1,522,612 1,412,318 1,332,800

Total 3,938,564 3,909,309 3,758,916 3,765,900
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The income from Land Charges is estimated to be significantly lower in 2009/10 and 2010/11 
and as such the original budgets have been reduced for both years by £241,000.  This is primarily 
as a result of the downturn in the housing market but also as a result of more private search 
companies entering the market. 
 
The income from Parking is estimated to be significantly lower than target and as such the 
budget has been reduced by £304,000 from 2009/10 onwards.  
 

4.4.3 Property Rentals 
 

Income received from property rentals is in the region of £5 million per annum. The Council has 
established an Asset Investment Fund for its property portfolio to ensure that the quality of its 
industrial estates and other commercial properties is maintained, thereby preserving the level of 
income generated by these assets (also amount set aside for Renaissance totalling £1m). The 
Capital Programme includes an annual budget of £200,000 earmarked for investment in the 
Industrial Estates. Increases in income from this source are subject to rent reviews arising from 
lease negotiations by Property Services.   
 
The forecast yield from property rentals over the period 2009/10 to 2014/15 and included in the 
MTFP is shown in the following table: - 
 

 
 
The Council has an agreement with the managing agents of the Lanes development whereby the 
Council receives a proportion of the total rental income.  This now equates to an annual rental 
income of £1.661m.  This is different to previous years where the Council received a guaranteed 
rental income.  This means that the rental income received is subject to fluctuations in the 
performance of the Lanes and in periods where there are a lot of voids, income may be lower than 
that forecast.  The situation is monitored via Management Reports received from the Managing 
Agent. 
 
 In 2010/11 the Council’s payment for maintenance at the Market will cease, giving an overall 
saving of £40,000 p.a. This has been reflected in the forecast for the year in question. 

 
The Asset Management Plan provides advice on how the Council can use its land and property 
portfolio to ensure that it achieves best value and delivers cost-effective services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Description 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

The Lanes (See Paragraph below) 1,661 1,661 1,661 1,661 1,661
The Market (See Paragraph below) 92 132 132 132 132
Industrial Estates (+2% p.a) 2,475 2,525 2,576 2,628 2,680
Miscellaneous Properties (+2% p.a.) 1,097 1,118 1,140 1,163 1,186

Total 5,325 5,436 5,509 5,583 5,659
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4.4.4 Investment Income 

 
Interest receipts from the investment of surplus revenue funds, balances and unapplied capital 
receipts continue to be a significant element of the City Council’s budget. Based on an investment 
yield of 2.75% p.a., a figure of £870,000 was included as investment income in the 2009/10 
Revenue Budget.  This projection is regularly reviewed in the light of money market conditions 
and any change in balances e.g. resulting from increases in the level of capital receipts.  The 
Council currently internally manages funds of about £30m.  Further details of the Council’s 
investment policies are contained in the annual Investment Strategy, which was approved by the 
Council on 3 February 2009 as part of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

 
4.4.5 Council Tax Income 
 

Based on the Council Tax base projected for 2008/09 and an assumed annual growth of 
approximately 0.28% in the base over the next five years, a 3.5% increase in Council Tax per 
annum will provide additional resources over the period 2009/10 – 2014/15 as follows: -  
 

 
  
4.5 The Capital Programme 
 

The revenue implications of capital spending are identified in the project appraisal process to 
ensure that the full cost of any proposals for capital investment can be included in both the 
revenue and capital budgets of the Council. The budget projections therefore include an 
assessment of the revenue costs of existing capital projects. The potential revenue costs of 
projects, which are still under development, such as Carlisle Theatre, Renaissance, Sands 
Development and Caldew Riverside etc are not reflected in the MTFP. 
 
The level of resources used to finance the capital programme, either from capital receipts, 
reserves or grants, has a direct bearing on the revenue budget as it reduces the amount of money 
the Council has to invest, thereby reducing its investment interest. The assumption made here is 
that the effect of the capital programme on investment levels will be broadly neutral, effectively 
meaning that the Council will only spend the capital resources it receives in any one year.  
 

4.5.1 Prudential Borrowing 
 
Nearly all formal controls on borrowing by local authorities have been relaxed since the 
introduction of the Prudential Code in April 2004.  Furthermore, in 2009/10 the City Council 

Year Council Tax Tax Base Yield Annual 
Band D Projections Increase

£ £ £

2009/10 189.63 34,316.09 6,507,360 237,765
2010/11 196.26 34,411.83 6,753,666 246,306
2011/12 203.14 34,507.84 7,009,923 256,257
2012/13 210.25 34,604.12 7,275,516 265,594
2013/14 217.61 34,700.66 7,551,211 275,694
2014/15 225.22 34,797.48 7,837,088 285,878
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received a capital grant of approx. £1.6m towards its capital programme.  This was in lieu of the 
previous support given to estimated borrowing costs via the revenue support grant system.  This 
system of providing support via a capital grant is expected to continue in the period covered by 
the MTFP.   
 
Given the level of other resources available to the Council, particularly the balance of unapplied 
capital receipts, to fund the present programme, it has been assumed that borrowing will play no 
part in funding the Council’s capital expenditure in the next five years.  This does not rule out the 
future option of undertaking any prudential (or unsupported) borrowing should it be supported by a 
robust business case but for the time being other sources of capital finance are considered to be 
more economic and therefore more ‘prudent’.   
 

4.6 Reserves  
 

It is the responsibility of the Director of Corporate Services to advise the Council on policies and 
protocols in respect of the use and level of reserves that it should hold. This information is 
required to ensure that members are kept fully informed of the effects of their decisions on the 
reserves held by the Council. A revised set of policy guidelines and associated protocols is 
attached at Appendix E.  Two new reserves were approved to be established as at 31 March 
2009 as part of the approval of the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts for Energy Efficiency Advice 
Centre and Sure Start. 

 
Viewed against current projections, the Council’s reserves are under significant pressures from 
2009/10 onwards. The Council balances are set out in Appendix F. In order to maintain the 
financial stability of the Council, the fundamental principle on the use of Reserves and Balances is 
that they should not normally be used to fund recurring expenditure. Where they are, however, the 
usage should be explicitly stated, and steps taken to address the situation in following years.  
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BUDGET PROCESS 
 
5.1 Budget Process 
 

The Revenue Budget Process is the main mechanism in place for forecasting spending 
requirements and resources over a 5-year planning period. 
 
The budget is drawn together from:  
• a base budget requirement, which determines the cost of providing existing services, 

• bids for additional resources, which are required to meet identified spending pressures that 
meet Council priorities, 

• forecasts of income from fees and charges, linked to the Corporate Charging Policy, 

• forecasts of grant income, 

• to arrive at a level of Council Tax to be charged to residents. 

This well-established mechanism results in the approval of the annual budget in February. 
 

Within the process, there are a series of key tasks that must be carried out, as follows: - 

(a) The base budget must be established, taking account of factors such as  

• inflationary increases in pay and operating costs, 

• shortfalls or reductions in budgeted income levels,  

• the level of external funding through grants or contributions from the government or 
other bodies. 

 

(b) Bids for additional resources must be submitted by November each year and be 
accompanied by a full financial appraisal setting out the business case for the additional 
resources requested. The financial appraisal is a key document as it will provide 
information on: - 

• the Council priorities requiring the resources, 

• the consequences of not providing the resources, 

• options considered to meet the pressure from within existing resources before arriving 
at the decision to bid for additional resources, 

• the full cost of the bid over at least a five-year period to reflect any potential growth or 
reduction in costs over the period, 

• any income that could be potentially generated to offset the cost of the bid, 

Members will decide which bids will be supported following the outcome of the financial 
appraisal. 

(c) The revenue effects of any capital investment proposals must be identified and 
incorporated into the revenue budget.  

 

(d) Savings and efficiency proposals, which again must be accompanied by a full financial 
appraisal, must be submitted by November each year. Members will decide on the 
proposals to be taken forward following the outcome of the financial appraisal. 
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(e) Changes to Council priorities which require the redistribution of resources must be 
identified, 

(f) The level of support provided by the Government through the Revenue Support Grant 
needs to be incorporated into the MTFP. 

 
The potential financial impact of the new budget discipline is not currently wholly reflected in the 
MTFP, as in some cases it represents the first stage in assessing the options available to the 
Council to bridge the likely budget deficit over the next five years. 
 

5.2 Modernising the Budget Cycle 
 

The existing budget process has operated successfully for a number of years. However, the 
financial environment within which the Council now operates involving 3-year government 
settlements, faster closure of the Council’s accounts, greater emphasis on efficiencies, 
performance and value for money means that the cycle needs to adapt to support these 
developments.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services, in conjunction with the Head of Policy and Performance, will 
therefore be reviewing current practices over the next twelve months to develop improved 
quarterly financial reports that will incorporate rolling budget forecasts linked to underlying 
performance and financial trends. This should assist better service and financial planning, 
allowing resources to be re-directed to areas of need at more frequent intervals than is currently 
the case. Potential funding issues will also be highlighted much earlier in the financial planning 
process. The ultimate aim is to better inform members and service managers of the financial 
impact of the decisions they take. This, in turn, will enable members to assess whether the 
Council delivers value-for-money to its taxpayers.          
 

5.3 Consultation 
 
The Executive approves its draft budget proposals in December each year. There then follows a 
formal consultation period (usually 4 weeks) when any interested person can submit their views 
on the proposals to the Council. This can be done by post, telephone or on-line through the 
Council’s web-site. 
 
In addition, formal consultation meetings are held with: 
 
• The Large Employers Affinity Group (to include any Non Domestic Ratepayers)  
• Trades Unions  

 
The Council’s Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel also has a role in scrutinising the budget 
proposals. 

 
The Executive considers feed back from the consultation process, before making its final 
recommendations to Council in February each year. 
 
The Council has a Consultation Policy and is a member of Community Voice, a Cumbria wide 
collaboration of District Councils, Cumbria County Council, the police and PCT that consults local 
people regularly on their views with the intention of improving services. The results of the 
consultations inform policy development and feed into the Corporate Improvement Plan, MTFP 
and other individual service plans. 
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5.3 Value for Money 
 

The Council is committed to a continuous programme of service improvement. The new budget 
discipline being developed will challenge how services are delivered across the Council to 
improve efficiency and deliver improved value for money. The Council has adopted a series of 
mechanisms to assess how it is performing in this area and these are being developed to include:  
 
• Improved financial and service planning over both the short and long term, 
• Involving and consulting customers about the way services are provided to see if they meet 

customer aspirations, 
• Supply and demand analysis, 
• Customer satisfaction surveys, focus groups and user groups, 
• Performance management, benchmarking and the adoption of best practice in service 

delivery, 
• Service reviews, including developing efficiency targets, 
• Financial appraisal of projects taking account of quality, price and lifetime costs, 
• Improved budgetary control mechanisms,  
• Full risk assessments of proposals to change service provision, 
• Attracting as much external investment as possible so the Council’s resources go further, 
• Member involvement through the Audit Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Panels, 
• The adoption of shared services, where this is proven to benefit the Council both financially 

and in the quality of service delivery. 
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RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

There are a number of inherent risks in the strategy as proposed and these are identified in Appendix G.  
It is the responsibility of the Director of Corporate Services in conjunction with other Directors to ensure 
that these risks are properly managed and risk mitigation measures taken where necessary. 
 
Individual responsibilities are set out in the Financial Procedure Rules. 
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SUMMARY 
 
 

The purpose of the MTFP is to provide members with forecasts of the likely financial position of the 
Council over the next five years to enable informed decisions on actions needed to achieve financial 
stability within agreed Council policies. 

 
The MTFP presents a snapshot of the current financial position and will inevitably change over time. This 
will be monitored and reported throughout the year. The ultimate aim of the MTFP is to help members to 
make more informed financial decisions and therefore contribute to an improvement in its Use of 
Resources. 
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APPENDIX A 
Carlisle City Council – Financial Projections for the period to 2014/15 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

2009/10 Summary Net Budget Requirement 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Budget Proj'd Proj'd Proj'd Proj'd Proj'd

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Projected Resources
(6,507) Council Tax Income (6,754) (7,010) (7,275) (7,551) (7,837)

(10,320) Revenue Support Grant / NNDR (10,372) (10,372) (10,372) (10,372) (10,372)
(49) Area Based Grant (75) 0 0 0 0

17 Estimated Council Tax Surplus 0 0 0 0 0
(425) Parish precepts (436) (447) (458) (469) (481)

(17,284) (17,637) (17,829) (18,105) (18,392) (18,690)

Recurring Revenue Expenditure
16,220 Existing Expenditure 16,702 17,356 18,073 18,802 19,561

506 New Spending Pressures 518 518 518 518 518
(456) Budget Reductions (1,375) (1,398) (1,426) (1,627) (1,627)

16,270 Total Recurring Expenditure 15,845 16,476 17,165 17,693 18,452

Non Recurring Revenue Expenditure
736 Existing Commitments 396 0 0 0 0

4,593 Spending Pressures 2,499 1,456 801 662 0
(115) Budget Reductions (56) 0 0 0 0
1,005 Carry Forward 0 0 0 0 0

22,489 Current Revenue Expenditure 18,684 17,932 17,966 18,355 18,452

425 Parish Precepts 436 447 458 469 481

22,914 Total Revenue Expenditure 19,120 18,379 18,424 18,824 18,933

(5,630) Contribution from Reserves (1,483) (550) (319) (432) (243)

17,284 Net Budget for Council Tax Purposes 17,637 17,829 18,105 18,392 18,690
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 APPENDIX B 
Financing the Revenue Budget 

  
Indicative forecasts of how the Council’s projected gross budget will be financed for the period 2009/10 to 2014/15 are as follows: - 
 
 

 
 
 The use of Reserves and Balances varies from the Budget Resolution approved by Council in February 2009 as a result of the 2008/09 outturn position and 

the carry forward of £1,005,600 into 2009/10 

Source
£000 % £000 % £000 % £000 % £000 % £000 %

Council Tax (incl. Parishes) 6,932 10.27 7,190 11.07 7,457 11.38 7,733 11.56 8,020 11.69 8,318 12.12
Formula Grant 10,320 15.29 10,372 15.97 10,372 15.83 10,372 15.51 10,372 15.11 10,372 15.11
Collection Fund Surplus (17) (0.03) 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
Area Based Grant 49 0.07 75 0.12 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

Net Budget for Council Tax 
Purposes 17,284 25.60 17,637 27.15 17,829 27.22 18,105 27.07 18,392 26.80 18,690 27.23

Grants and Contributions 
(assumed a 2.8% increase 
per annum)

30,907 45.78 31,772 48.91 32,662 49.86 33,577 50.21 34,517 50.30 35,483 51.70

Other Income (assumed a 
3.8% increase per annum) 13,689 20.28 14,072 21.66 14,466 22.08 14,871 22.24 15,288 22.28 15,716 22.90

Reserves and Balances 5,630 8.34 1,483 2.28 550 0.84 319 0.48 432 0.63 243 0.35

Total Gross Budget 67,510 100.00 64,965 100.00 65,507 100.00 66,872 100.00 68,628 100.00 70,132 102.19

2013/14 2014/152009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13



Carlisle City Council – Medium Term Financial Plan 2010/11 – 2014/15 
 

31 

 APPENDIX C 
Subjective Analysis of the Forecast Gross Budget 

 
 The detailed subjective figures from 2010/11 will become available as part of the budget process. 
 
 

 
 

Source
£000 % £000 % £000 % £000 % £000 % £000 %

Employees
Current 22,051 32.66
Potential PWS 1,000 1.48

Premises 3,335 4.94
Transport 1,765 2.61
Supplies & Services 5,616 8.32
Third Party Payments 5,618 8.32
Transfer Payments 26,911 39.86
Support Services (Net) (3,766) (5.58)
Capital Financing 3,550 5.26
Precepts 425 0.63
Supplementary Estimates 0 0.00
Carry Forward Requests 1,005 1.49

Total Gross Budget 67,510 100 64,965 0 65,507 0 66,872 0 68,628 0 70,132 0

2013/14 2014/152009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13
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APPENDIX D 
CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 2009 

 
This appendix sets out the corporate approach to the setting of fees and charges.  
 
Each service is required to consider how and to what extent each of the following applies to the fees and 
charges it proposes to set:  
 
1.       Objectives of Charge -  Set out the principal objective(s) of setting the charge:  

• Recover cost of service provision  
 

• Generate Surplus Income (where permitted) 
 

• Maintain existing service provision  
 

• Fund service improvements or introduction of new service(s); 
 
• Manage demand for service(s) 

 
• Promote access to services for low-income households; 
 
• Promote equity or fairness; 
 
• Achieve wider strategic policy objectives (eg encouraging green policies); 

 
 
2.       Other factors influencing decisions on whether and how much to charge: 

• The Council’s historic approach to charging 
 
• The views of local politicians, service users and taxpayers 
 
• Other councils’ and service providers approach to charging 
 
• Levels of central government funding and policy objectives 

 
• The Council’s overall financial position 
 
• Changes in demand for services 
 
• Policy on Concessions 
 
• Availability of powers to charge for discretionary services (eg pre application planning advice) 

  
• Central government policy objectives 
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3.      Targeting Concessions - The following target groups should be considered:  
 
• OAPs 

 
• Unemployed 

 
• Young persons under the age of 18 

 
• Students in full time higher education 

 
• Community Groups 

 
• Those in receipt of supplementary benefits, tax credits, attendance allowance, disability living 

allowance and other appropriate groups 
 

 
4.      Trading 

The Council is empowered to sell goods or services to other public bodies or trade commercially 
through a company with non-public bodies. The objectives should be considered for relevant 
services (including Building Cleaning and Maintenance, Vehicle Maintenance, Grounds 
maintenance, Legal Services, Human Resources, IT, Payroll, Planning and Development 
Services) as follows to: 

• Deliver services more strategically on an area-wide basis 

• Achieving greater efficiency 

• Capitalise on expertise within the council 

• Utilise spare capacity 

• Generate income  

• Support service improvement 

 
5 Value For Money 

• Has charging been used as a tool for achieving strategic policy objectives? 
 

• Has the optimum use of the power to charge been used? 
 

• Has the impact of charging on user groups been monitored? 
 

• Has charging secured improvements in value for money? 
 

• Has charging been used as a tool to reduce increases in Council Tax? 
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     APPENDIX E 
Council Policy on the Level and Use of Reserves 

 
1. General 
 
1.1. Reserves generally will not be used to fund recurring items of expenditure, but where it does 

steps will be taken to address the situation. 
 
1.2 Reserves will not become overcommitted. 
 
1.3 The Council benefits from its level of reserves as it is able to: - 
 

• Meet its capital programme obligations, without recourse to borrowing, 
• Fund exceptional increases in its net budget requirement without affecting the Council Tax 

charged to its taxpayers, 
• Ensure that surplus resources are retained for the general benefit of the Council to protect 

against large increases in Council Tax. 
• Benefit from significant income received from the investment of its reserves to contribute to 

the budget requirement of the Council, which is a key part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

 
Taken together, the value of holding the existing level of reserves can be demonstrated by the 
fact that the Council has been able to contribute £5.494 million to its revenue budget through 
investment interest (£0.870m) and the use of balances (£4.624m).  

   
2. The General Fund Reserve 
 
2.1 The balance on the General Fund shall equal £3.8m. This figure was originally assessed in 

2003/04 and taking into account the risks and working balances required, including investment 
income generated, it is considered prudent to leave the reserve at this level.  A risk based 
assessment of the appropriate level of this reserve was carried out for the 2009/10 budget 
process and this is attached overleaf. 

 
2.2 If the balance in the short-term falls below £3.8m, the Council will top-up the balance to this level 

from the General Fund Income and Expenditure Account. 
 
2.3 If the balance in the short-term exceeds £3.8m then the surplus will be transferred to the Council’s 

Project Reserve. 
 

3. Earmarked Reserves 
 
3.1 Earmarked reserves will not be used for recurring items of expenditure, nor become over-

committed. 
 
3.2 For each earmarked reserve there will be a clear protocol in place setting out: - 
 

− The purpose of the reserve. 
− How and when the reserve can be used. 
− Procedures for the management and control of the reserve. 
− Processes for the review of the use of the reserve to ensure that it continues to have an 

adequate level of funds and remains relevant to the business of the Council. 
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4 Charitable and Other Bequests 

The Council holds a number of bequests for use by the Council. These funds can only be 
released with the full approval of the Council under the terms set out when the bequest was given. 
In the first instance it will be the responsibility of the Executive to consider a report outlining 
proposals for the use of the bequest prior to submission of the request to Council.  

 

5 The Responsibilities of the Director of Corporate Services 

5.1 The Director of Corporate Services will review each reserve and its protocol annually and produce 
a report for the Executive as part of the annual accounts process detailing: - 

 
− Compliance with the use of reserves and associated protocols, 
− Movements in the level of reserves, including the purposes for which reserves were used 

during the previous financial year, 
− The adequacy of the level of reserves and the effects on the Council’s budget requirement,  
− Any reserves which are no longer required, 
− Proposals to set up new reserves, including purposes, protocols, funding sources and 

potential impact on the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

5.2 The Director of Corporate Services will review this policy at least annually and will obtain the 
approval of the Council for any change required to either the policy or protocols associated with 
specific reserves. 
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RISK ASSESSMENT OF LEVEL OF RESERVES - 2009/10 
      

Potential Risk Risk 
Score 

Weighting Financial 
Exposure 

(£000) 

Balance 
Required 

(£000) 

Comment (Basis of Financial Exposure) 

      
Base Budget Contingency for inflation or 
other unanticipated rise. 4 50% 174 87 Assumed at 1% of Net Revenue Budget 

Underachievement of Charges Income 
targets and spending exceeds budgets 4 50% 249 124 Estimate of 5% Charges Income forecasts for 2009/10 

Underachievement of Investment 
Income 9 100% 250 250 1% of exposure of average balance of £25m 

Civil Emergencies 6 75% 180 135 Bellwin scheme cuts in at 0.2% of Net Budget (£34,762) and provides for up to 
85% of eligible costs (assume £1m cost - not covered by insurance) 

Insurance Excesses 2 25% 23 6 Based on 5% of insurance premia payments 

Fall in Rental Income from Property 3 50% 30 15 1% of Rental Income (assumed at £3.0m for 2009/10) 

Vacancy Management not met 4 50% 440 220 Vacancy Management Target 

Changes to existing government funding 
regimes 3 50% 258 129 2.5% of Total of RSG funding 

Redundancy costs unable to be 
capitalised 3 50% 1,500 750 Potential redundancy costs 2009/10 as per capitalisation direction 

Efficiency Savings not achieved 4 50% 1,350 675 Forecast Efficiency Savings 2009/10 not achievable 

Dependence on reserves and general 
balances 3 50% 869 435 General Fund Reserve Balance - Audit Commission Guidance states prudent level 

is 5% of Net Revenue Expenditure 
Emergency Contingency  100% 1,000 1,000 Emergency contingency fund - Council practice to allocate £1m for any unforeseen 

emergencies 

TOTALS   6,323 3,826  

Maximum Risk Based Reserve Balances    6,323  

Minimum Risk Based Reserve Balances    1,581  

      
Current Level of Reserves (Projected as at 31/03/10) 
(General Fund )  3,800  

      
Projected Shortfall/(Excess) of Current Reserve Balance over Risk 
Based Reserves -26  
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PROTOCOLS FOR THE USE OF COUNCIL RESERVES 
 

Reserve Estimated 
Balance 
31/3/09 

Purpose Conditions of Use 

Capital Reserves £000   

Usable Capital Receipts 10,544 To provide funds to support the capital 
programme 

Capital receipts can only be used to support capital 
spending or the repayment of debt. Management of the 
use of the receipts rests with the Director of Corporate 
Services but approval of their use must be given by 
Council. 

Asset Investment Reserve 
 

2,048 To provide resources to purchase properties 
and fund associated revenue costs (e.g. 
marketing) required as part of the Carlisle 
Renaissance project. To provide resources 
for investment in the Council’s industrial 
estates to ensure rent yields are maintained / 
increased 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Development Services who will be responsible for 
developing proposals requiring funding from the reserve. 
Approval to release funds from the reserve can only be 
given by the Council. 
 

CLL Reserve 522 To provide funds to purchase equipment from 
CLL Ltd, should the leisure management 
contract either not be renewed or be 
terminated due to breach of contract on the 
part of CLL Ltd.  

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Community Services but can only be used with the 
agreement of the Council. Use of the reserve should be 
accompanied by a report to Council providing details of 
the circumstances giving rise to the need for support to be 
provided by the Reserve. 

 

Lanes Capital Reserve 296 To provide funds to meet potential 
exceptional capital works under the terms of 
the lease agreement. 

Management of the reserve rests with the Head of 
Property Services who will be responsible for developing 
proposals requiring funding from the reserve. Approval to 
release funds from the reserve can only be given by the 
Council. 
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Reserve Estimated 
Balance 
31/3/09 

Purpose Conditions of Use 

Revenue Reserves £000   

General Fund Reserve (3,800) To be a general working capital / contingency 
to cushion the Council against unexpected 
events and emergencies 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Corporate Services. The use of the reserve is dependent 
on judgements taken when setting the Council’s revenue 
budget on: - 

− Cash flow requirements, 
− Inflation and interest rates, 
− Demand led budget pressures, 
− Efficiency and productivity savings, 
− The availability of funds to deal with major 

unexpected events or emergencies, 
− Risks arising from significant new funding 

partnerships, major outsourcing arrangements or 
major capital developments. 

Approval to release funds from the reserve can only be 
given by the Council as part of the budget process, or 
through consideration of supplementary estimates on an 
ad-hoc basis.    

Projects Reserve (5,261) The balance at 31st March 2009 shall be 
earmarked to support potential revenue 
budget shortfalls identified by the 2009 
Medium Term Financial Plan. Additions to the 
balances thereafter can be used either to 
support revenue budget shortfalls or projects 
within the Council’s capital programme 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Corporate Services. Funding for the Reserve will be 
provided by windfall gains over and above those required 
to maintain the General Fund at its approved level, 
balances on reserves that are no longer needed and 
proceeds from the Local Authority Business Growth 
Incentive Scheme. Approval to release funds from the 
reserve can only be given by the Council either as part of 
the budget process, or through consideration of 
supplementary estimates on an ad-hoc basis. 
 

Collection Fund (Carlisle Share) 40 To be the collection account for sums due 
from local taxpayers. 

Management of the fund rests with the Director of 
Corporate Services. The use of the Fund is determined by 
statute. The main use is to adjust the level of Council Tax 
required in any one year to reflect surpluses or deficits on 
collection targets in prior periods. 
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Reserve Estimated 
Balance 
31/3/09 

Purpose Conditions of Use 

Revenue Reserves (contd.) £’000   
Residents Parking Reserve 79 To provide funds for small projects consistent 

with the Local Transport Plan. 
Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Community Services but can only be used with the 
agreement of Cumbria County Council. Use of the reserve 
should be accompanied by a report to Council providing 
details of the projects supported by the Reserve. Funding 
is provided from the balance generated by the Residents 
Parking Initiative and must be reported to Cumbria County 
Council annually. 

Building Control Reserve 24 To provide funds for improvements to the 
delivery of the Building Control function. 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Development Services. The balance is ring-fenced by 
statute to support improvements to the Building Control 
Service and is not available for general use by the 
Council. Funding is provided from surpluses generated by 
the service annually. Approval to release funds from the 
reserve can only be given by the Council either as part of 
the budget process, or through consideration of 
supplementary estimates on an ad-hoc basis.  

Conservation Reserve (191) To purchase historic buildings at risk or fund 
repairs and / or improvements to historic 
buildings 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Development Services. Funding is provided from the sale 
of property. Approval to release funds from the reserve 
can only be given by the Executive of the Council. 

LSVT Warranties (488) To provide funds to meet claims arising in 
years 13 –25 following transfer of the housing 
stock in 2002 under environmental warranties 
given at the time of the transfer, when 
insurance has expired 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Corporate Services. The reserve is only able to be used to 
meet defined costs and is not available for general use by 
the Council. Approval to release funds from the reserve 
can only be given by the Council. 

Routledge Reserve 
 
 
 

(42) To provide funds to purchase artefacts for 
Tullie House museum 

The balance of this reserve relates to a bequest, which is 
not subject to charitable status. Management of the 
reserve rests with the Director of Community Services but 
can only be used with the agreement of the Council. Use 
of the reserve should be accompanied by a report to 
Council providing details of the projects supported by the 
Reserve.  
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Reserve Estimated 
Balance 
31/3/09 

Purpose Conditions of Use 

Revenue Reserves (contd.) £’000   
Job Evaluation Reserve (1,761) To provide funds to cover the estimated cost 

of Job Evaluation.  A further £1m will be 
added to this amount. 

The release of funds from this Reserve requires Council 
approval.   

Licensing Reserve (14) This is a ringfenced surplus carried forward 
to fund future year’s expenditure. 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Corporate Services. Approval to release funds from the 
reserve can only be given by the Executive of the Council. 

Sure Start Reserve (132) To hold the residual funds of the service 
pending future decisions with regard to the 
service 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Community Services. Approval to release funds from the 
reserve can only be given by the Executive of the Council. 

EEAC Reserve (303) To hold the residual funds of the service 
pending future decisions with regard to the 
service 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Development Services. Approval to release funds from the 
reserve can only be given by the Executive of the Council. 

Sheepmount Reserve (106) This is a fund held which will be needed for 
future drainage works at the Sheepmount. 

Management of the reserve rests with the Director of 
Corporate Services 
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            APPENDIX F 
City Council Reserves Projections 

 
Members should note that these financial projections now reflect the 2008/09 outturn position.  
 

Analysis of Council Reserves Outturn Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revenue Reserves
General Fund Reserve (3,800) (3,800) (3,800) (3,800) (3,800) (3,800)
Projects Reserve (5,261) 369 1,852 2,402 2,721 3,152
LSVT Warranties Reserve (488) (488) (488) (488) (488) (488)
Conservation Reserve (191) (191) (191) (191) (191) (191)
Sheepmount Reserve (106) (106) (106) (106) (106) (106)
Collection Fund (Carlisle Share only) 40
Residents Parking Reserve 78
Sure Start Reserve (132)
EEAC Reserve (303)
Building Control Reserve 23
JE Reserve (1,761)
Licensing Reserve (14)
Routledge Reserve (42)

Total Revenue Reserves (11,957) (4,216) (2,733) (2,183) (1,864) (1,433)

Capital Reserves
Usable Capital Receipts (10,574) (2,629) (2,316) (1,578) (1,547) (1,575)
Asset Investment Reserve (2,048) (2,048) (2,048) (2,048) (2,048) (2,048)
CLL Reserve (522) (522) (522) (522) (522) (522)
Lanes Capital Reserve (296) (311) (326) (341) (356) (371)

Total Capital Reserves (13,440) (5,510) (5,212) (4,489) (4,473) (4,516)

Total Usable Reserves (25,397) (9,726) (7,945) (6,672) (6,337) (5,949)

Other Technical Reserves* (121,330)

Total All Reserves (146,727)

 
 
* Other Reserves are of a technical nature and are not cash backed.  They are not therefore available either 
to fund expenditure or to meet future commitments. 
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 APPENDIX G 
RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
 

Risk Likelihood Level of 
Risk 

Severity Control 

The assumptions 
contributing to the Financial 
Plan prove to be incorrect.  

Low/Medium Low/Medium Medium Review budget forecasts 
regularly and continually 
adjust for known and likely 
variations that impact on 
the forecast. 

Spending exceeds budget or 
assumed income levels not 
achieved  

Medium Low Medium Regular budgetary monitoring 
reports.  
Updates to medium term 
financial strategy. 

Unforeseen spending Low Low Medium Budget Monitoring. Adequate 
contingency reserve.  
Updates to medium term 
financial strategy. 

New Schemes / Initiatives 
(including VAT) 

Low Medium Medium Review priorities. Assess 
effects on budget. 
Updates to medium term 
financial strategy. 

Dependence on reserves 
and general balances 

Low Low High Compliance with CIPFA / Audit 
Commission recommendations 
on level of balances and 
reserves. 

Efficiency Savings or budget 
savings not achieved 

Medium Medium High Review budget forecasts 
regularly and continually 
adjust for known and likely 
variations that impact on 
the forecast. 

Changes to existing 
Government funding regimes 
e.g. RSG, Housing Benefits  

Medium Medium High Review service priorities, 
assess other funding 
opportunities, update medium 
term financial strategy. 
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